Transport and Other Legislation Amendment (Postponement) Regulation 2024

Human Rights Certificate

Prepared in accordance with Part 3 of the Human Rights Act 2019

In accordance with section 41 of the *Human Rights Act 2019* (the HRA), I, Bart John Mellish MP, Minister for Transport and Main Roads and Minister for Digital Services provide this human rights certificate with respect to the *Transport and Other Legislation Amendment (Postponement) Regulation 2024* (the Postponement Regulation) made under the *Transport and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2024*.

In my opinion, the Postponement Regulation as tabled in the Legislative Assembly, is compatible with the human rights protected by the HRA. I base my opinion on the reasons outlined in this statement.

Overview of the Subordinate Legislation

The Postponement Regulation postpones the automatic commencement of part 8, division 3 of the *Transport and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2024* to enable appropriate consultation with industry and regulatory and operational tasks to be completed before the new safety duty framework applies to industry.

Conclusion

I consider that the *Transport and Other Legislation Amendment (Postponement) Regulation* 2024 is compatible with the *Human Rights Act* 2019 because it does not limit human rights.

Honourable Bart Mellish MP

Minister for Transport and Main Roads Minister for Digital Services

© The State of Queensland 2024